

No. 22-7466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
THE STATES OF COLORADO, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, AND OREGON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE*
Solicitor General
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General
ELISSA R. LOWENTHAL
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
for the District of Columbia
400 6th St., NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts Should Afford Great Weight To A State Attorney General’s Confession Of Error In A Criminal Case	4
II. Confessions Of <i>Brady</i> Or <i>Napue</i> Errors Deserve Especially Great Weight.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	9, 10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 1996 OK CR 56, 929 P.2d 988	7
<i>Casey v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 808 (1952).....	12, 13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Dobbie</i> , 305 A.3d 780 (D.C. 2023).....	15

<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	7
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , 74 F.4th 196 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 1988 OK CR 271, 765 P.2d 1215	9
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	2
<i>Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	5
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960).....	8
<i>Reddell v. Johnson</i> , 1997 OK 86, 942 P.2d 200	5
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	8
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	4, 11
<i>State, ex rel., Pruitt v. Steidley</i> , 2015 OK CR 6, 349 P.3d 554	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	13

<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017).....	14
<i>Tweedy v. Okla. Bar Ass’n</i> , 1981 OK 12, 624 P.2d 1049	8, 9
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Ausby</i> , 916 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Brumfield</i> , 89 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	8
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	6
<i>Woodward v. Morrissey</i> , 1999 OK CR 43, 991 P.2d 1042	8

Young v. United States,
315 U.S. 257 (1942)..... 1, 4, 10, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3..... 10

Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 815..... 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18B..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48..... 8

Other Authorities

Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen., *State Attorneys
General Powers and Responsibilities*
(Emily Myers ed., 4th ed. 2018) 10
